AGREEMENT TO REINSTATE, AMEND, AND EXTEND THE
AGREEMENT FOR
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
(Adult/Adolescent Forensic Services)

WHEREAS, the City of Riverside ("CITY"), a municipal corporation of the State of California, on
behalf of the Riverside Police Department (“RPD”) and the County of Riverside (“COUNTY”), a political
subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of the Riverside University Health System - Medical
Center (RUHS-MC), sometimes collectively referred to herein as the “Parties” or individually referred to
as a “Party”, agree to reinstate the Agreement for Professional Services (Adult/Adolescent Forensic
Services) originally executed between them on or about November 15, 2022 (“Original Agreement”).

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement expired on June 30, 2023,

WHEREAS, the purpose of reinstating the Original Agreement is so that it may be amended and
extended to allow the Parties to perform their respective obligations under the Original Agreement,

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CITY desire to amend the Original Agreement to extend the Term by
exercising the renewal options set forth in the Original Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

1. To reinstate the Original Agreement and extend the expiration date of the Original Agreement to i
September 1, 2023, so that the Agreement shall be considered to have been in effect from the
commencement date through September 1, 2023 under the same terms and conditions.

2. Period of Performance. Section 2.1 Period of Performance is hereby amended to read as follows;
“This Agreement shall be effective upon signature of this Agreement by both parties and continues

in effect through June 30, 2024, unless terminated earlier, This agreement may be renewed by
written amendment for up to one (1) additional year(s) through June 30, 2025.

3. Miscellaneous. All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain unchanged.

4, Effective Date. This Agreement to Reinstate, Amend, and Extend the Original Agreement shall
become effective upon signature of both Parties.

5. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be an
original, but all of which together will constitute one instrument. Each Party to this Amendment
agrees to the use of electronic signatures, such as digital signatures that meet the requirements of
the California Uniform Electronic Transactions Act ((“CUETA”) Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1633.1 to
1633.17), for executing this Amendment. The Parties further agree that the electronic signatures
of the Parties included in this Amendment are intended to authenticate this writing and to have the
same force and effect as manual signatures. Electronic signature means an electronic sound,
symbol, or process attached to or logically associated with an electronic record and executed or
adopted by a person with the intent to sign the electronic record pursuant to the CUETA as
amended from time to time. The CUETA authorizes use of an electronic signature for transactions

1 of 3 ‘




and contracts among parties in California, including a government agency. Digital signature means
an electronic identifier, created by computer, intended by the Party using it to have the same force
and effect as the use of a manual signature, and shall be reasonably relied upon by the Parties. For
purposes of this section, a digital signature is a type of "electronic signature" as defined in
subdivision (i) of Section 1633.2 of the Civil Code.

[Intentionally Left Blank, Signature Page Follows]

20f 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused their duly authorized representatives to

execute this First Amendment.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a political
subdivision of the State of California

BYZWCMW

Name: Jennifer Cruikshank

Title: _Chief Executive Officer

Date: O€P 25,2023

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Minh C. Tran
County Counsel

Greqq Gu

Name: Grege Gu

Title: _Chief Deputy County Counsel

Date: O€P 21,2023

THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE, a municipal
State of California

corporation of tl

Namaf//Mlke Fut%

Title: City Manager

Date: 09/14/2023

APPROVED )As TO FORM:

A0

Name: x'\C\\{\W\D\f\ Qur@\

Title: Deputy City Attorney

Date: C) % - 9\0\“’,1 ’R

CERTIFIED AS TO FUNDS AVAILABILITY:

BY: lgg Eﬁj{:n__
ASSISTANT CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

Attest:

DONESIA GAUSE
City Clerk

3of3





